Case 18-25116 Doc 141 Filed 09/21/18 Entered 09/21/18 15:36:24 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 2

Laurie A. Cayton (USB #4557) **UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE** Office of the United States Trustee 405 South Main Street, Suite 300 Washington Federal Bank Building Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Telephone: (801) 524-3031 Facsimile: (801) 524-5628 Email: Laurie.Cayton@usdoj.gov

Attorney for Patrick S. Layng, United States Trustee

### IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH CENTRAL DIVISION

In re:

### THE FALLS EVENT CENTER LLC,

Bankruptcy Case No. 18-25116 RKM (Chapter 7) Chief Judge R. Kimball Mosier

Debtor.

## NOTICE OF STRICKEN HEARING

### TO THE DEBTOR, DEBTOR'S COUNSEL, AND INTERESTED PARTIES:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the United States Trustee's Motion for the Appointment of a

Chapter 11 Trustee set for September 27, 2018 at the hour of 10:00 a.m. has been taken off

the Court's Calendar.

DATED: September 21, 2018

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/

Laurie A. Cayton Attorney for Patrick S. Layng, United States Trustee Case 18-25116 Doc 141 Filed 09/21/18 Entered 09/21/18 15:36:24 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 2

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, on September 21, 2018, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing **NOTICE OF STRICKEN HEARING** to be electronically filed with the Court using the CM/ECF system, which sent notification to all parties of interest participating in the CM/ECF system, as noted below:

- David P. Billings <u>dbillings@fabianvancott.com</u>, <u>mparks@fabianvancott.com</u>
- Michael R. Johnson <u>mjohnson@rqn.com</u>, <u>docket@rqn.com</u>, <u>dburton@rqn.com</u>
- Brent D. Wride <u>bwride@rqn.com</u>, <u>pbrown@rqn.com</u>

Further, I certify that I caused copies of the **NOTICE** to be forwarded via U.S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid and properly addressed to the following:

The Falls Event Center LLC 9067 South 1300 West Suite 301 West Jordan, UT 84088

/s/

Lindsey Huston